ST Attorney Reglstratmn No. (0021612)

BEF ORE THE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT %3&@ zg gmﬁ EE Rt
o S OF o

Ry THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

' In fe" ot

' Complamt agamst i
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Relator . |

Now comes the relator and alleges that Denms Mtchael McGrath an Attorney at Law

o '_dnly adm1tted to the practtce of law in the state of Olno is gullty of the followmg m1scondnct

T Respondent Denms Mlchael McGrath Was adm1tted to the practlce of law 1n the state of :

eome oe snessss;enn ﬁQNQﬁvTI..'._; o

.'_:': Olno on May l3 1985 Respondent is subject to the Code of Professmnal Respon51b1hty, | | ;

G the Rules of Professmnal Conduct and the Rules for the Government of the Bar of Ohlo

SO 2. _ -On October 1, 2014 a grand Jury handed down a 16 connt Indlotment agamst respondent

S o :alleglng the unauthortzed practlce of law grand larceny, _and falszfymg busmess records e
. .: _. Stafe ofNew Yorkv Denms M McGrath Er1e County Case No 01 810 2014
o 3 .' On: December 16 2014 respondent pled gmlty to the followmg counts as alleged 1n the o

S Ind1ctment R



T Cewm

~ Violation .

Conduct Underlymg Convrctlon

Judiciary Law § 484

o Between on or- about March 20 2000 and
‘| on or-about October 1, 2014 respondent,
- Dennis - Michael - McGrath ~made  it-a
| business  to - practice for. others “as ‘an | -
| attorney in any court before any magistrate |-
| without having been regularly admitted to |
- | practice as an attorney ‘or counselor in the |
‘| courts of record in the state of New York.

| Penal Law § 155.40(1)

respondent, - Dennis - Michael ~McGrath,

~ | stole @ sum of money from The Erie | - -
‘| County Bar Association ‘Aid to Indigent
| Prisoner’s Society, Inc., having a value in
‘excess oof - fifty - thousand . dollars

($50,00'0.0())..'_.__-....- e

| 4 L In return for respondent $ gurlty plea the El"le County Drstrzct Attorney S Ofﬁce

' dlsmlssed counts 3 16 (Falsrfyrng Busrness Records) of the Ind1ctment |

i -': 5. :_' e ._On March 27 2015 Judge Kenneth F Case of the County Court of Erre County, New o
"York accepted respondent’s gurlty plea to an “A” rnlsdemeanor for the unauthorlzed e

- _._practme of law and to a “C” fe]ony for grand Iarceny in the second degree and ordered " : DEs _.

' :respondent to ﬁve years of probatlon and 300 hours of cornmunrty serv1ce

o 6. :On May 22, 2015 the Ohro Supreme Court suspended respondent 5 lrcense to practlce L e

i _-:1aw for an 1nter1m perlod based upon the aforemen’aoned felony convrctlon In re: .3

i Between on or about January 1, 2001 and |
lon"or -about December 31, 2013,

-'.'Denms Mzchael McGrath Case No 2015 0785 Respondent has remarned suspended S L

: from the practlce of Iaw 1n Ohro at aﬂ tlmes since May 22 2015 : f e

1 The information contained unider the headmg Conduct Underlymg Convrctlon isa summary of mformatlon o B

: contamed in respondent’s plea agreement. -



s ': 7 | Respondent s conduct as alleged hereln vrolates the followmg prov1srons of the Code of e :

Professronal ResponSIblhty for acts comrrutted prror to February 1 2007 and the Ohro

Rules of Professmnal Conduct for acts commltted on and after F ebruary 1, 200’7

By engagrng in the practrce of law in a jurlsdtctron in Wl'nch he was not

-admitted to practice and by accepting compensation from the Erie County' S

" Bar Association Aid to Indigent Prisoners’ Society, Inc. for those illegal

‘services, all in violation of New York Judiciary Law § 484 and New York -~ o

~“Penal Law § 155.40(1), respondent violated DR -1-102(A)(3) and Prof, - -
- Cond. R. 8.4(b) [a lawyer shall not commit an illegal act that reﬂects o

_'adversely on the lawyer E honesty and trustworthrness]

o (b i '_By falsely holdmg hrmself out as ent1tled to pract1ce law ina Jur1sd1ct10n : e
-7 in'which he was not admitted to practice and by’ recelvmg compensation
o forengaging in the unauthorized practice of law, respondent violated DR

e -102(A)(4) and Prof. Cond. R. 8.4(c) [a lawyer shall not engage in = e o o

S : '_conduct that 1nvolves fraud dlshonesty, decert or mlsrepresentatlon]

ey By falsely holdmg h1mself out to courts in Whrch he appeared on behalf of e
- clients as a person who is entitled to practice law ini that jurisdiction when, . el
- in fact, he was not admitted to practice law in that jurisdiction, respondent - B
“ violated DR 7-102(A)(3) and Prof. Cond. R.3.3(a) [a lawyer shail not -

§ ) _knowmgly make a false statement of fact toa tr1bunal]

- } (d) - By falsely hotdmg h1mse1f out to thrrd persons as enntled to pract1ce laW
o tima jurisdiction in which he was not admitted to practice, respondent i
““violated DR 7- 102(A)(5) and Prof. Cond. R. 4.1(a) [a lawyer shall not

v knowingly make a false staternent of materral fact or law toa th1rd

.person], ST

o

_._'By engagmg i1 the practice of law in a jurisdiction in which he was not' P
- “admitted to practice law, respondent violated DR 3-101(B) and Prof. -
--Cond. R.'5.5(a) [a lawyer shall not practice law in a jurisdiction in -

Y : vrolatron of the regulatron of the legal professmn in that Jur1sd1ct10n]

O

-By falsely holdrng hzmself out as entrtled to practrce law and by repeatedly i
“representing clients in _]ud101al proceedings pending in a jurisdictionin " . R
.- which he was not admitted to practice law, thereby raising issues about the el

o “ - validity of the judicial dispositions in those proceedings, respondent - o
s '_.'-'_V1olated DR'1-102(A)(5) and Prof. Cond. R. 8.4(d) [a lawyer shall not:
S engage in conduct that is prejud1c1al to the adm1mstrat10n of }ustwe]

@ "

‘By falsely holdmg hrmself out as’ entltled to prac‘uce law and by repeatedly. I
- - engaging in the unauthorized practice of law, over a period of more-than - -



14 years ina _]Lll‘lSdlCthl’l 1n whrch he was not entltled to practrce law
respondent engaged in égregious misconduct in violation of DR 1~

- 102(A)(6) and Prof. Cond. R. 8.4(h) [a lawyer shall not engage in cond.uct.._ :" - :

that adversely reﬂects on the lawyer s ﬁtness to practrce law] o

CONCLUSION

Wherefore pursuant to Gov Bar R V the Code of Professronal Respons1b1hty, and the '

o Ru]es of Professmnal Conduct relator a}leges that respondent 1s chargeabie Wlth mlsconduct

R 'therefore relator requests that respondent be d1scrp11ned pursuant to Rule V of the RuIes of the i

L Government of the Bar of Oh10 : e

oo Seott J. Drexe) (0091467) - R
Disciplinary Gounsel = .

- Dionne C. DeNunzio (0082478); TP
‘Assistant Disciplinary Counsel -~

250 Civic Center Drive, Suite 325 '. i o

- Columbus, Ohio 43215 7411

L 614.461.0256
U 614.461.7205 - fax G
S _-Dronne DeNunzro@se ohlo gov



CERTIFICATE |

The unders1gned Scott 7. Drexel stc1p11nary Counsel of the Ofﬁce of Dlsc1plmary

o g Counsel of the Supreme Court of 0h10 hereby cer‘uﬁes that Dlonne C DeNunzm is duly

R authorlzed to represent reIator m the prem;ses and has accepted the respon51b1hty of prosecutmg

e the complamt to ifs conclusmn After 1nvest1gat10n relator beheves reasonable cause ex1sts 1:0 R

o _-'warrant a hearmg on such complamt

. Dated: December29,2015

o ~ Scott J. Drexscip}inary Couusel' | -



BEFORE THE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT
OF
THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

FILED
DEC 29 2015

BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT

In re:
Complaint against

Dennis Michael McGrath, Esq.

P.O. Box 656

Hamburg, New York 14075-3155 Case No, B4-1919
Attorney Reg. No. 0021612

WAIVER OF DETERMINATION
OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Respondent, (Rute V(1 1)(B) of the Supreme Court
Rules for the Government of the Bar
of Ghio)
Disciplinary Counsel

230 Civie Center Drive, Suite 325
Columbus, Ohio 43215-7411

Relator.

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule V(11)(B) of the Supreme Court Rules for the
Government of the Bar of Ohio, respondent, Dennis Michael McGrath, by and through his
attorney, Kenneth Ronald Donchatz, stipulates that there is probabie cause for the filing of a
Complaint in the above-referenced proceeding and hereby waives the determination of probable

cause by a Probable Cause Panel of the Board of Professional Conduct.

Dated: {DMW[;M 2% Ze1&

py fonnctl Domelak

Kenneth Ronald Donchatz (0021612)
Attorney for Respondent
Dennis Michael McGrath




